

No. 20-60472

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LOWES HOME CENTERS, L.L.C.,
[Petitioner Cross-Respondent]

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
[Respondent Cross-Petitioner]

Petition for Review of Decision and Order of the
National Labor Relations Board, Case No. 19-CA-191665

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Peter J. Rusthoven
Peter A. Morse
David J. Pryzbylski
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
11 South Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 231-6464
Facsimile: (317) 231-7433

Counsel for Petitioner
Lowe's Home Centers, LLC

No. 20-60472

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LOWES HOME CENTERS, L.L.C.,

[Petitioner Cross-Respondent]

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

[Respondent Cross-Petitioner]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iv</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT ON REPLY	2
I. Lowe’s Didn’t Waive The Issues It Presents	2
A. Section 10(e) Requires Only that the Board Have “Adequate Notice” of an Issue Raised on Appeal	2
B. The Board Had More Than Adequate Notice of the Issues Lowe’s Presents in its Petition for Review	6
II. The Board’s Brief Illustrates That Its Decision Applied The <i>Lutheran Heritage</i> Standard That <i>Boeing</i> Overruled	13
III. The Board’s Brief Continues To Misconstrue Lowe’s Rule, And To Disregard Its Actual, Legitimate Justifications	17
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 370 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Aroostook Cty. Reg’l Ophthalmology Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10, 22
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007)	2-3, 5, 7, 11
<i>Consol. Freightways v. NLRB</i> , 669 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	2-5
<i>FedEx Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 816 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Florence Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 376 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1967)	4
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Hallmark Phoenix 3, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Indep. Elec. Contractors of Houston, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 720 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2013).....	1, 3, 5, 8, 11
<i>Macy’s, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Marshall Fields & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943).....	3
<i>May Dep’t Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945)	4

	Page(s)
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2, 3
<i>NLRB v. Blake Constr. Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	4
<i>NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , 832 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 5, 7, 11
<i>NLRB v. Seven Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953)	3

NLRB Decisions

<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, 2017 WL 6403495 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Echostar Techs., LLC</i> , Case 27-CA-66726, 2012 WL 4321039 (NLRB Div. of Judges (Sept. 20, 2012).....	9
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Lavonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tradesmen Int'l</i> , 338 NLRB 4601 (2002)	9, 21-22

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157	10, 13, 14, 18, 19, 21-22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 158(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	1, 2-5

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
<i>Entrust</i> , THESAURUS.COM, https://www.thesaurus.com/browse/entrust	21
<i>Entrust</i> , SYNONYMS.COM, https://www.synonyms.com/synonym/entrust	21
ROGET'S INT'L THESAURUS § 816.16 (3d ed. 1962)	21
